capture any additional comments from respondents. The questionnaire was captured on 
SurveyMonkey (https://www.surveymonkey.com/), and a URL to the questionnaire was shared 
via LinkedIn networks, such as KM practitioner, data analytics, and organizational learning 
groups. Six hundred and six (606) respondents accessed the survey; however, 11 did not provide 
consent, 23 consented but did not begin the questionnaire, and 33 did not complete the 
questionnaire, leaving 539 complete responses for analysis.  

The data were analyzed in two ways: